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• ADVERTENCIA: No dejar nunca al niño desatendido.
• Edad de uso permitida: desde el nacimiento hasta los 6 meses (9 kg aproximadamente).
• ADVERTENCIA: No use la hamaca con niños que puedan estar sentados por sí solos, 

que puedan girarse sobre sí mismos o que puedan alzarse apoyando las manos, las 
rodillas y/o los pies.

• ADVERTENCIA: Esta hamaca no está pensada para largos períodos de sueño.
• ADVERTENCIA: Es peligroso utilizar la hamaca sobre una superficie elevada como, por 

ejemplo, mesas, etc.
• ADVERTENCIA: Utilice siempre el sistema de retención.
• Utilice siempre el sistema de retención cuando el niño esté sentado en la hamaca; Si es 

necesario, regule su longitud con los correspondientes dispositivos de regulación.
• ADVERTENCIA: Nunca utilice la barra de juegos para levantar la hamaca.
• ADVERTENCIA: La hamaca no sustituye una cama o una cuna. Si el bebé tiene que 

dormir, acuéstelo en una cama o en una cuna apropiada.
• ADVERTENCIA: No utilice la hamaca si le falta cualquiera de las partes o si estas están 

rotas.
• ADVERTENCIA: No use accesorios ni piezas de repuesto que no estén aprobados por 

el fabricante.
• ADVERTENCIA: No utilice la hamaca con más de un niño a la vez.
• ADVERTENCIA: Nunca deje la hamaca sobre superficies que no sean perfectamente 

horizontales.
• ADVERTENCIA: Nunca coloque el producto cerca de escaleras, escalones ni sobre 

alfombras.
• No utilice el producto sobre superficies blandas como camas, sofás o cojines, porque 

podría volcarse y provocar asfixia.
• ADVERTENCIA: No deje que otros niños jueguen sin vigilancia cerca de la hamaca ni del 

cable de alimentación.
• ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar riesgos o principios de incendio, no deje la hamaca cerca de 

fuentes de calor, aparatos eléctricos, de gas, etc.
• ADVERTENCIA: El ensamblaje del producto y de todos sus componentes debe ser 

llevado a cabo solamente por un adulto.
• Asegúrese de que la funda esté siempre bien fijada a los tubos de la estructura del 

asiento y del respaldo.
• Asegúrese de que el producto esté completamente montado antes de utilizarlo.
• Controle periódicamente que no haya piezas desgastadas, tornillos sueltos, materiales 

desgastados o descosidos, y cambie inmediatamente las partes dañadas.
• No ponga la hamaca con el niño cerca de ventanas ni paredes, donde el niño pueda 

utilizar cuerdas, cortinas u otros elementos para trepar o que puedan provocar asfixia o 
estrangulamiento.

• No ponga la hamaca cerca de ventanas ni paredes para evitar que el niño, empujándose 
con los pies, pueda desequilibrar la hamaca y caerse.

• ADVERTENCIA: No mueva ni levante este producto mientras que el niño esté en su 
interior.

• Verifique siempre que no haya objetos que interfieran con el movimiento de la hamaca 
o que puedan bloquearla.

¡IMPORTANTE! - LEER DETENIDAMENTE Y 
MANTENERLAS PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS.

ADVERTENCIAS:
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• No añada cuerdas para alargar los sistemas de fijación de los colgantes del juguete ni 
haga nudos ni ojales: esto puede dar lugar a la formación accidental de nudos corredizos 
que podrían crear riesgos de estrangulamiento.

• No deje objetos pequeños en la hamaca porque el niño podría tragárselos.
• No utilice la hamaca al aire libre ni en ambientes húmedos.
• Si se deja la hamaca expuesta al sol durante mucho tiempo, espere hasta que se enfríe 

antes de acomodar al niño.
• Una exposición prolongada del producto al sol puede desteñir los tejidos.
• Cuando no esté utilizando la hamaca, manténgala fuera del alcance de los niños, 

desconecte el transformador y guárdelo en un lugar seguro y fuera del alcance de los 
niños.

• ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE LAS PARTES ELÉCTRICAS
• El mecanismo motorizado que mueve la hamaca y el funcionamiento del panel sonoro 

se alimentan mediante un transformador y su cable correspondiente.
• ADVERTENCIA: Cable largo. Peligro de estrangulamiento.
• ADVERTENCIA: Solamente un adulto puede conectar el transformador a la red 

doméstica de electricidad y el conector del cable a la hamaca.
• ADVERTENCIA: Solamente un adulto puede encender y regular el panel de control.
• ADVERTENCIA: El transformador que se utiliza con el producto debe controlarse 

periódicamente para detectar posibles daños en el cable, la clavija, la carcasa y demás 
partes y, en caso de daños, no se deberá utilizar.

• ADVERTENCIA: El producto debe ser utilizado únicamente con el transformador 
recomendado.

• No deje el producto bajo la lluvia, porque las filtraciones de agua dañan el circuito 
electrónico.

• WARNING: Never leave the child unattended.
• Age range intended for use: from birth to 6 months (approx. 9 kg).
• WARNING: Do not use the reclined cradle once your child can sit unaided, roll over or 

stand up pushing on their hands, knees and feet.
• WARNING: This baby cradle is not intended to be used for prolonged periods of sleeping.
• WARNING: It is dangerous to use this reclined cradle on an elevated surface, e.g. a table.
• WARNING: Always use the restraint systems.
• Always use the restraint system when your child is in the baby cradle; adjust the length 

of the straps as necessary.
• WARNING: Never use the toy bar to carry the reclined cradle.
• WARNING: The baby cradle does not replace a bed or a crib. If the child needs to sleep, 

then they should be put in a suitable bed or crib.
• WARNING: Do not use the baby cradle if any components are broken or missing.
• WARNING: Do not use accessories or replacement parts other than those approved by 

the manufacturer.
• WARNING: Do not use the reclined cradle with more than one child at time.
• WARNING: Never leave the cradle on surfaces that are not perfectly horizontal.

IMPORTANT – READ CAREFULLY AND 
KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

WARNINGS
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• WARNING: Never place the product near stairs or steps or on carpets.
• Do not use the product on soft surfaces such as beds, sofas and pillows, as the product 

could overturn and cause suffocation.
• WARNING: Do not let other children play near the reclined cradle without supervision.
• WARNING: To prevent fire hazards, do not leave the reclined cradle near sources of heat, 

electrical devices, gas devices etc.
• WARNING: The product and all of its components must always be assembled by an 

adult.
• Ensure that the cover is always properly fixed to the structural tubes of the seat and 

backrest.
• Ensure that the product is fully assembled before use.
• Periodically check for any worn parts, loose screws, worn or unstitched materials and 

replace any damaged parts immediately.
• Do not place the reclined cradle with your child in it near windows or walls where 

strings, curtains or other objects could be used by the child to climb or pose choking or 
strangulation hazards.

• Also do not place the reclined cradle near windows or walls to avoid the risk of your child 
pushing against the wall with his feet and tipping the reclined cradle over causing it to fall.

• WARNING: Do not move or lift this product with the baby inside.
• Always check that there are no objects blocking the reclined cradle or interfering with the 

movement of the reclined cradle.
• Do not add cords to lengthen the fastening system for hanging toys and do not insert 

knots or loops: this may cause the accidental formation of slip knots that could cause 
strangling hazards.

• Do not leave small objects that could be ingested by the child on the reclined cradle.
• Do not use the reclined cradle outdoors or in a damp environment.
• If the baby cradle is left exposed to direct sunlight for an extended period of time, allow it 

to cool down before placing your child inside.
• Prolonged exposure to direct sunlight can cause the fabric to fade.
• When not in use, keep the reclined cradle out of the reach of children and unplug the 

transformer putting it in a safe place and out of reach of children.
• WARNINGS ELECTRICAL PARTS
• The motorized mechanism that moves the reclined cradle and the sound panel are both 

powered by the transformer and power cable.
• WARNING: Long cable. Strangling hazard.
• WARNING: The transformer must only be plugged into the mains outlet by an adult, and 

the cable jack must only be plugged into the reclined cradle by an adult.
• WARNING: The control panel must only be switched on and regulated by an adult.
• WARNING: The transformer used with the product must be inspected periodically to 

ensure that the cable, plug, sheath, and other components are not damaged, and it must 
not be used if damaged.

• WARNING: The product must only be used with the recommended transformer.
• Do not recklessly leave the product under the rain, water infiltration damages the 

electronic circuit.
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• AVERTISSEMENT : ne jamais laisser l’enfant sans surveillance.
• Âge d’utilisation conseillé : de la naissance à 6 mois (9 kg environ).
• AVERTISSEMENT: Ne pas utiliser le transat dès lors que l’enfant tient assis tout seul, est 

en mesure de rouler sur lui-même ou de se mettre debout en s’appuyant sur les mains, 
les genoux et les pieds.

• AVERTISSEMENT : ce transat n’est pas prévu pour de longues périodes de sommeil.
• AVERTISSEMENT : Il est dangereux d’utiliser le transat sur une surface en hauteur, par 

exemple sur une table, etc.
• AVERTISSEMENT : toujours utiliser le système de retenue.
• Toujours utiliser le système de retenue lorsque le bébé est assis dans le transat ; ajuster 

éventuellement la longueur des sangles avec les dispositifs de réglage prévus à cet effet.
• AVERTISSEMENT : Ne jamais utiliser la barre de jeux pour transporter le transat.
• AVERTISSEMENT : Ce transat ne remplace pas un lit ou un berceau. Si l’enfant a besoin 

de se reposer, il est fortement recommandé de le mettre dans un lit ou un berceau 
adapté.

• AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas utiliser le transat si des composants sont cassés ou 
manquants.

• AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires ou de pièces de rechange autres que 
ceux approuvés par le fabricant.

• AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas utiliser le transat avec plus d’un enfant à la fois.
• AVERTISSEMENT : Ne jamais laisser le transat sur une surface qui n’est pas parfaitement 

horizontale.
• AVERTISSEMENT : Ne jamais mettre le produit à proximité d’escaliers, de marches ou 

sur des tapis.
• Ne pas utiliser le produit sur des surfaces molles comme un lit, un canapé ou un coussin, 

étant donné qu’il pourrait se renverser et provoquer l’étouffement.
• AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas laisser d’autres enfants jouer sans surveillance près du 

transat et du cordon d’alimentation.
• AVERTISSEMENT : Pour éviter les risques ou les débuts d’incendies, ne pas laisser le 

transat près d’une source de chaleur, d’appareils électriques, à gaz, etc.
• AVERTISSEMENT : L’assemblage du produit et de tous ses composants doit être 

effectué exclusivement par un adulte.
• S’assurer que la housse est toujours correctement fixée aux tubes de la structure de 

l’assise et du dossier.
• S’assurer que le produit est complètement assemblé avant de l’utiliser.
• Vérifier fréquemment si d’éventuelles parties sont usagées, des vis desserrées, des 

matériaux usagés ou décousus et remplacer immédiatement les parties endommagées.
• Ne pas mettre le transat avec l’enfant près de fenêtres ou de murs, en présence de 

cordes, de rideaux ou d’autres objets que l’enfant pourrait utiliser pour grimper ou qui 
pourraient être à l’origine d’un étouffement ou d’un étranglement.

• Ne pas mettre le transat à proximité de fenêtres ou murs pour éviter également le risque 
que l’enfant, en se poussant avec les pieds, ne déséquilibre le transat en le faisant tomber.

• AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas déplacer et ne pas soulever ce produit quand le bébé est à 
l’intérieur.

• Toujours vérifier qu’aucun objet en mesure d’interférer avec le mouvement du transat ou 

IMPORTANT - LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT ET CONSERVER 
POUR UNE CONSULTATION ULTÉRIEURE.

AVERTISSEMENT:



11

de le bloquer n’est présent.
• Ne pas ajouter de cordes pour allonger les systèmes de fixation du jouet en suspension 

et ne pas faire de noeuds/oeillets : cela pourrait entraîner la formation accidentelle de 
noeuds coulants pouvant créer des risques d’étranglement.

• Ne pas laisser sur le transat de petits objets susceptibles d’être avalés par l’enfant.
• Ne pas utiliser le transat en plein air ou dans des environnements humides.
• En cas d’exposition prolongée du transat au soleil, attendre qu’il refroidisse avant d’y 

positionner l’enfant.
• Une exposition prolongée du produit au soleil pourrait entraîner une décoloration des 

tissus.
• Lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, tenir le transat hors de la portée des enfants et débrancher le 

transformateur en le rangeant dans un lieu sûr et hors de portée des enfants.
• AVERTISSEMENTS PARTIES ÉLECTRIQUES
• Le mécanisme motorisé qui actionne le transat et le fonctionnement du panneau sonore 

sont déclenchés grâce à l’utilisation d’un transformateur et du cordon d’alimentation.
• AVERTISSEMENT : Cordon long. Risque d’étranglement.
• AVERTISSEMENT : Le transformateur doit être branché au réseau domestique et la prise 

du cordon au transat uniquement par un adulte.
• AVERTISSEMENT : L’allumage et le réglage du panneau de commande doit être effectué 

uniquement par un adulte.
• AVERTISSEMENT : Le transformateur utilisé avec le produit doit être vérifié 

périodiquement pour s’assurer que le cordon, la fiche, le boîtier et d’autres pièces ne sont 
pas endommagés. En cas d’endommagement, il ne doit pas être utilisé.

• AVERTISSEMENT : Le produit doit être utilisé uniquement avec le transformateur 
recommandé.

• Ne pas laisser négligemment le produit sous la pluie, les infiltrations d’eau endommagent 
le circuit électronique.

DE

• WARNUNG: Das Kind nie unbeaufsichtigt lassen.
• Zulässiges Verwendungsalter: Ab der Geburt bis 6 Monate (ca. 9 kg Körpergewicht).
• WARNUNG: Die Babyliege nicht für Kinder, die bereits allein sitzen können, sich selber 

drehen oder sich hochziehen können, indem sie sich auf Hände, Knie und Füße stützen, 
verwenden.

• WARNUNG: Die Schaukelwippe eignet sich nicht dafür, dass das Kind längere Zeit darin 
schläft.

• WARNUNG: Die Verwendung der Wippe auf erhöhten Flächen wie Tischen usw. ist 
gefährlich.

• WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie immer das Rückhaltesystem.
• Verwenden Sie stets die Sicherheitsgurte und den Mittelsteg, wenn das Kind in der 

Babyliege liegt; Stellen Sie bei Bedarf, mit Hilfe der speziellen Einstellvorrichtung, deren 
Länge ein.

WARNINGS

WICHTIG - BITTE SORGFÄLTIG LESEN 
UND FÜR SPÄTERES NACHSCHLAGEN 

UNBEDINGT AUFBEWAHREN.
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• WARNUNG: Der Spielbügel darf niemals zum Anheben der Babyliege verwendet werden.
• WARNUNG: Diese Wippe ist kein Ersatz für eine Wiege oder ein Bett. Falls Ihr Kind Schlaf 

benötigt, legen Sie es in eine Wiege oder in ein Bettchen.
• WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie die Babyliege nicht, wenn Teile gebrochen sind oder fehlen.
• WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie nur das vom Hersteller bestätigte Zubehör und 

entsprechende Ersatzteile.
• WARNUNG: Die Schaukelwippe ist nur für ein Kind ausgelegt. Ein zweites darf nicht 

gleichzeitig hinein gelegt werden.
• WARNUNG: Die Schaukelwippe niemals auf unebenen Flächen stehen lassen.
• WARNUNG: Stellen Sie das Produkt niemals in die Nähe von Treppen oder Stufen, oder 

auf Teppiche.
• Das Produkt nicht auf weichen Oberflächen wie Betten, Sofas, Kissen verwenden, da es 

umkippen und zum Ersticken führen könnte.
• WARNUNG: Lassen Sie andere Kinder nicht unbeaufsichtigt in der Nähe der Babyliege 

und des Netzkabels spielen.
• WARNUNG: Zur Vermeidung von Risiken oder Bränden, die Schaukelwippe nicht in der 

Nähe von Wärmequellen, elektrischen Geräten, gasbetriebenen Geräten usw. aufstellen.
• WARNUNG: Das Produkt und seine Bestandteile dürfen ausschließlich von einem 

Erwachsenen zusammengesetzt werden.
• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Bezug stets korrekt an den Rohren des Gestells von Sitz 

und Rückenlehne befestigt ist.
• Vergewissern Sie sich stets, dass alle Bestandteile korrekt befestigt und montiert sind.
• Die Babyliege regelmäßig auf verschlissene Teile, lockere Schrauben, verschlissenes 

Material oder aufgetrennte Nähte prüfen und evtl. schadhafte Teile sofort austauschen.
• Stellen Sie die Babyliege mit dem Kind
• darin nicht in die Nähe von Fenstern oder Mauern, wo Kordeln, Vorhänge oder anderes 

vom Kind dazu benutzt werden können, sich daran hochzuziehen oder die eine 
Erstickungs- oder Erdrosselungsgefahr für das Kind darstellen könnten.

• Stellen Sie die Babyliege nicht in die Nähe von Fenstern oder Mauern, damit sich das 
Kind nicht mit den Füßen abstößt und so die Babyliege aus dem Gleichgewicht und zum 
Umkippen bringt.

• WARNUNG: Dieses Produkt nicht bewegen oder anheben, wenn sich das Baby darin 
befindet.

• Stets sicherstellen, dass die Babyliege an keine Gegenstände stößt, die ihre Bewegung 
behindern oder blockieren könnten.

• Keine Schnüre hinzufügen, um die Befestigungssysteme der Spielfiguren zu verlängern 
und keine Knoten/Ösen bilden: Das könnte dazu führen, dass sich unversehens 
Schlingen bilden, mit denen sich das Kind erdrosseln könnte.

• Keine kleinen Gegenstände auf der Babyliege lassen, die vom Kind verschluckt werden 
können.

• Die Babyliege nicht im Freien oder in feuchten Umgebungen verwenden.
• Falls die Babyliege länger in der Sonne stand, vergewissern Sie sich bitte, bevor Sie Ihr 

Kind in die Babyliege legen, dass sie ausreichend abgekühlt ist.
• Wenn das Produkt lange der Sonne ausgesetzt wird, könnte dies zum Ausbleichen des 

Stoffes führen.
• Wenn die Babyliege nicht in Gebrauch ist, halten Sie die Vorrichtung von Kindern fern, 

nehmen Sie den Transformator heraus und bewahren Sie ihn an einem sicheren Ort 
außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf.

• HINWEISE ELEKTRO-TEILE
• Der Antriebsmechanismus, der die Babyliege bewegt, und die Funktion des 

Akustikbedienfelds erfolgen durch Nutzung eines Transformators und des zugehörigen 
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Netzkabels.
• WARNUNG: Langes Kabel. Strangulationsgefahr.
• WARNUNG: Der Transformator darf nur von einem Erwachsenen an das Stromnetz 

und der Jack-Stecker des Kabels darf nur von einem Erwachsenen an die Babyliege 
angeschlossen werden.

• WARNUNG: Das Einschalten und die Regelung des Bedienfelds dürfen nur von einem 
Erwachsenen ausgeführt werden.

• WARNUNG: Der mit dem Produkt verwendete Transformator ist regelmäßig auf 
Schäden an Kabel, Stecker, Gehäuse und anderen Teilen zu überprüfen und darf, falls er 
beschädigt ist, nicht verwendet werden.

• WARNUNG: Das Produkt darf nur mit dem empfohlenen Transformator verwendet 
werden.

• Das Produkt nicht achtlos im Regen stehen lassen. Das Eindringen von Wasser kann die 
Elektronik beschädigen.

PT

• ATENÇÃO: Nunca deixe a(s) criança(s) sem vigilância.
• Idade de utilização adequada: desde o nascimento até aos 6 meses (cerca de 9 Kg).
• ATENÇÃO: Não utilize a espreguiçadeira logo que a criança consiga estar sentada 

sozinha, rodar sobre si própria ou levantar-se, apoiando-se nas mãos, joelhos e pés.
• ATENÇÃO: esta espreguiçadeira não foi especificamente desenvolvida para prolongados 

períodos de sono.
• ATENÇÃO: É perigoso utilizar a espreguiçadeira sobre superfícies elevadas como, por 

exemplo, mesas, etc.
• ATENÇÃO: Utilize sempre os sistemas de retenção.
• Utilize sempre o sistema de retenção quando a criança estiver sentada na 

espreguiçadeira; se necessário, ajuste o comprimento das correias através das fivelas 
de regulação.

• ATENÇÃO: Nunca utilize a barra de brinquedos para elevar a espreguiçadeira.
• ATENÇÃO: A espreguiçadeira não substitui uma cama ou um berço. Se o bebé precisar 

de dormir, dever ser acomodado numa cama ou num berço adequado.
• ATENÇÃO: Não utilize a espreguiçadeira se qualquer um dos seus componentes estiver 

danificado, rasgado ou em falta.
• ATENÇÃO: Não utilize acessórios ou peças de substituição não fornecidos pelo 

fabricante.
• ATENÇÃO: Não utilize a espreguiçadeira com mais de uma criança de cada vez.
• ATENÇÃO: Nunca deixe a espreguiçadeira sobre planos que não sejam perfeitamente 

horizontais.
• ATENÇÃO: Nunca coloque o produto próximo de escadas, degraus ou sobre tapetes.
• Não utilize o produto em superfícies macias, como camas, sofás e almofadas, uma vez 

que o produto pode tombar e causar asfixia.
• ATENÇÃO: Não permita que outras crianças brinquem, sem vigilância, nas proximidades 

da espreguiçadeira e do cabo de alimentação.
• ATENÇÃO: Para evitar o perigo de incêndio, nunca deixe a espreguiçadeira perto de 

fontes de calor, de aparelhos elétricos, a gás, etc.

IMPORTANTE - LEIA ATENTAMENTE E 
GUARDE PARA CONSULTAS FUTURAS.

ADVERTÊNCIAS:
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• ATENÇÃO: A montagem do produto e de todos os seus acessórios deve ser efetuada 
exclusivamente por um adulto.

• Certifique-se de que o forro se encontra sempre corretamente fixado aos tubos da 
estrutura do assento e do encosto.

• Certifique-se de que o produto está totalmente montado antes de o utilizar.
• Verifique periodicamente se há partes gastas, parafusos mal apertados, materiais 

rasgados ou descosidos e substitua imediatamente as eventuais peças danificadas.
• Não coloque a espreguiçadeira com a criança junto de janelas ou paredes, onde a 

criança possa utilizar cordões, cortinas ou outros meios para se pendurar ou com os 
quais possa sufocar ou estrangular-se.

• Não coloque a espreguiçadeira junto de janelas ou paredes para evitar o risco da criança 
empurrar-se com os pés e poder desequilibrar a espreguiçadeira, fazendo-a cair.

• ATENÇÃO: Não mova nem eleve este produto com a criança no interior.
• Certifique-se sempre de que não existem objetos que possam interferir com o 

movimento da espreguiçadeira ou que a possam bloquear.
• Não acrescente cordões para alongar os sistemas de fixação dos brinquedos 

suspensos e não faça nós/laços: isto poderá permitir a formação acidental de nós 
corrediços provocando o risco de asfixia.

• Não deixe na espreguiçadeira objetos pequenos que possam ser ingeridos pela criança.
• Não utilize a espreguiçadeira ao ar livre ou em ambientes húmidos.
• Se deixar a espreguiçadeira exposta ao sol durante muito tempo, aguarde que arrefeça 

antes de colocar as crianças no mesma.
• A exposição prolongada do produto ao sol pode provocar descoloração dos tecidos.
• Quando não estiver em uso mantenha a espreguiçadeira longe do alcance das crianças, 

desligue o transformador e coloque-o num local seguro e longe do alcance das crianças.
• ADVERTÊNCIAS PARTES ELÉTRICAS
• O mecanismo motorizado que movimenta a espreguiçadeira e o funcionamento 

do painel sonoro são alimentados por um transformador com o respetivo cabo de 
alimentação.

• ATENÇÃO: Cabo longo. Perigo de estrangulamento.
• ATENÇÃO: O transformador deve ser ligado à rede doméstica e a tomada jack do cabo 

à espreguiçadeira somente por um adulto.
• ATENÇÃO: O painel de controle deve ser ligado e regulado somente por um adulto.
• ATENÇÃO: O transformador utilizado com o produto deve ser verificado periodicamente 

, de modo a detetar eventuais danos no cabo, na ficha, no invólucro e noutras partes; em 
caso de danos, não deve ser utilizado.

• ATENÇÃO: O produto deve ser utilizado apenas com o transformador recomendado.
• Não exponha o produto à chuva ou água; a infiltração de água danifica o circuito 

eletrónico.

• ATTENZIONE: Non lasciare mai il bambino incustodito.
• Età di utilizzo consentita: dalla nascita fino a 6 mesi (9 kg circa).
• ATTENZIONE: Non utilizzare la sdraietta se il bambino è in grado di stare seduto da solo, 

IMPORTANTE - LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE E 
CONSERVARE PER FUTURO RIFERIMENTO.

AVVERTENZE:

IT
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se è capace di rotolare su sé stesso o se si sa alzare puntando mani, ginocchia e piedi.
• ATTENZIONE: Questa sdraietta non è intesa per prolungati periodi di sonno.
• ATTENZIONE: È pericoloso utilizzare la sdraietta su una superficie sopraelevata, per 

esempio tavoli ecc.
• ATTENZIONE: Utilizzare sempre i sistemi di ritenuta.
• Utilizzare sempre il sistema di ritenuta quando il bambino è seduto nella sdraietta; 

regolare eventualmente la loro lunghezza con gli appositi regolatori.
• ATTENZIONE: Non usare mai la barra gioco per sollevare la sdraietta.
• ATTENZIONE: La sdraietta non sostituisce un letto o una culla. Se il bambino necessitasse 

di dormire, dovrebbe essere posto in un letto o culla adatta.
• ATTENZIONE: Non usare la sdraietta se qualsiasi parte fosse rotta o mancante.
• ATTENZIONE: Non usare accessori o parti di ricambio che non siano approvati dal 

costruttore.
• ATTENZIONE: Non utilizzare la sdraietta con più di un bambino alla volta.
• ATTENZIONE: Non lasciare mai la sdraietta su piani non perfettamente orizzontali.
• ATTENZIONE: Non collocare mai il prodotto in vicinanza di scale, gradini o su tappeti.
• Non utilizzare il prodotto su superfici morbide come letti, divani, cuscini, in quanto il 

prodotto potrebbe ribaltarsi e provocare il soffocamento.
• ATTENZIONE: Non lasciare che altri bambini giochino incustoditi nelle vicinanze della 

sdraietta e del cavo di alimentazione.
• ATTENZIONE: Per evitare rischi o principi di incendi non lasciare la sdraietta nelle 

vicinanze di fonti di calore, di apparecchi elettrici, a gas, ecc.
• ATTENZIONE: L’assemblaggio del prodotto e di tutti i suoi componenti deve essere 

eseguito esclusivamente da un adulto.
• Assicurarsi che la fodera sia sempre correttamente fissata ai tubi della struttura della 

seduta e dello schienale.
• Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia completamente assemblato prima di utilizzarlo.
• Controllare periodicamente eventuali parti usurate, viti allentate, materiali usurati o scuciti 

e sostituire immediatamente le eventuali parti danneggiate.
• Non mettere la sdraietta con il bambino vicino a finestre o muri, dove corde, tende o altro 

potrebbe essere utilizzato dal bambino per arrampicarsi o essere causa di soffocamento 
o strangolamento.

• Non mettere la sdraietta vicino a finestre o muri per evitare anche il rischio che il bambino, 
spingendosi con i piedi, possa sbilanciare la sdraietta facendola cadere.

• ATTENZIONE: Non muovere o sollevare questo prodotto con il bambino all’interno.
• Verificare sempre che non siano presenti
• oggetti che interferiscano con il movimento della sdraietta o che possano bloccarla.
• Non aggiungere corde per allungare i sistemi di fissaggio dei pendenti gioco e non 

praticare nodi /occhielli: ciò potrebbe consentire la formazione accidentale di nodi 
scorsoi che potrebbero creare rischi di strangolamento.

• Non lasciare sulla sdraietta piccoli oggetti che possano essere ingoiati dal bambino.
• Non utilizzare la sdraietta all’aperto o in ambienti umidi.
• Se lasciate la sdraietta esposta al sole per molto tempo, aspettate che si raffreddi prima 

di mettervi il bambino.
• Una prolungata esposizione del prodotto al sole potrebbe causare uno scolorimento dei 

tessuti.
• Quando non in uso tenere la sdraietta lontano dalla portata dei bambini e staccare il 

trasformatore riponendolo in un luogo sicuro e al riparo dalla portata dei bambini.
• AVVERTENZE PARTI ELETTRICHE
• Il meccanismo motorizzato che movimenta la sdraietta ed il funzionamento del pannello 

sonoro avviene grazie all’utilizzo di un trasformatore e relativo cavetto di alimentazione.
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• ATTENZIONE: Cavo lungo. Pericolo di strangolamento.
• ATTENZIONE: Il trasformatore deve essere collegato alla rete domestica e il jack del cavo 

alla sdraietta solo da un adulto.
• ATTENZIONE: L’accensione e la regolazione del pannello di controllo deve essere 

eseguita solo da un adulto.
• ATTENZIONE: Il trasformatore utilizzato con il prodotto deve essere periodicamente 

verificato per controllare danni al cavo, alla spina, involucro e ad altre parti e, in caso di 
danni, non deve essere utilizzato.ATTENZIONE: Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo 
con il trasformatore raccomandato.

• Non lasciare incautamente il prodotto sotto la pioggia, le infiltrazioni d’acqua danneggiano 
il circuito elettronico.

• WAARSCHUWING: Nooit het kind zonder toezicht laten.
• Gebruik toegestaan: vanaf de geboorte tot 6 maanden (circa 9 kg).
• WAARSCHUWING: Dit ligstoeltje is niet geschikt voor kinderen die zelfstandig kunnen 

zitten, zich kunnen draaien, op de knieën kunnen gaan zitten of zich op kunnen trekken.
• WAARSCHUWING: Deze relax is niet speciaal ontwikkeld om het kind te laten slapen.
• WAARSCHUWING: Het is gevaarlijk het ligstoeltje op hoge oppervlakken te gebruiken, 

zoals tafels, etc.
• WAARSCHUWING: Altijd het veiligheidstuigje gebruiken.
• Gebruik altijd het veiligheidssysteem als het kind in het ligstoeltje zit; Stel de lengte 

eventueel met de speciale regelaars af.
• WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik nooit de speelboog om het ligstoeltje op te tillen.
• WAARSCHUWING: De relax vervangt geen bedje of wieg. Als uw kind moet slapen, is het 

raadzaam het in een wieg of bedje te leggen.
• WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik het wipstoeltje niet als er onderdelen stuk of gescheurd zijn 

of ontbreken.
• WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik geen niet door de fabrikant goedgekeurde accessoires, 

reserveonderdelen en dergelijke.
• WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik het wipstoeltje voor niet meer dan één kind tegelijk.
• WAARSCHUWING: Zet het wipstoeltje nooit op niet perfect horizontale oppervlakken.
• WAARSCHUWING: Plaats dit product nooit in de buurt van trappen, treden of op tapijten.
• Gebruik het product niet op zachte oppervlakken, zoals bedden, zitbanken, kussens, 

omdat het product dan om kan vallen en verstikking kan veroorzaken.
• WAARSCHUWING: Laat andere kinderen niet zonder toezicht spelen in de buurt van het 

ligstoeltje en de stroomkabel.
• WAARSCHUWING: Zet het wipstoeltje niet in de buurt van warmtebronnen, elektrische 

of op gas werkende apparaten, enz. om gevaar op, of beginnende, brand te voorkomen.
• WAARSCHUWING: Het product en zijn onderdelen mogen uitsluitend door een 

volwassene in elkaar worden gezet.
• Verzeker u ervan dat de hoes altijd goed bevestigd is aan de stangen van de structuur 

van de zitting en de rugleuning.
• Verzeker u dat het product volledig gemonteerd is voordat u het gebruikt.
• Controleer regelmatig op eventuele versleten onderdelen, losse schroeven, versleten 

BELANGRIJK - LEES ZORGVULDIG EN 
BEWAAR VOOR LATERE RAADPLEGING.

WAARSCHUWING:

NL
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• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

PL

materialen of losse naden en vervang beschadigde onderdelen onmiddellijk.
• Zet het ligstoeltje met het kind erin niet bij ramen of muren, waar koorden, gordijnen en 

dergelijke door het kind kunnen worden gebruikt om te klimmen, of het kunnen verstikken 
of wurgen.

• Zet het ligstoeltje niet in de buurt van ramen of muren om het risico te vermijden dat het 
kind zich met zijn voeten af

• duwt en daardoor het ligstoeltje omstoot.
• WAARSCHUWING: Verplaats of til dit product niet op terwijl het kind erin zit.
• Controleer altijd of er geen voorwerpen zijn die de beweging van het ligstoeltje hinderen 

of kunnen blokkeren.
• Gebruik geen touwen om de bevestigingssystemen van de hangertjes van het speelgoed 

te verlengen en maak geen knopen/lussen: hierdoor kunnen per ongeluk stroppen 
ontstaan, die gevaar voor wurging kunnen veroorzaken.

• Laat geen kleine voorwerpen liggen op het ligstoeltje.. Deze kunnen door het kind worden 
ingeslikt.

• Gebruik het wipstoeltje niet buitenshuis of in vochtige omgevingen.
• Als u het ligstoeltje gedurende lange tijd in de zon laat staan, wacht dan tot het afgekoeld 

is voordat u het kind erin zet.
• Langdurige blootstelling van het product aan de zon kan tot een verkleuring van de stof 

leiden.
• Wanneer u het ligstoeltje niet gebruikt, moet u het buiten het bereik van kinderen houden 

en de transformator loskoppelen en op een veilige plaats buiten het bereik van kinderen 
opbergen.

• WAARSCHUWINGEN ELEKTRISCHE ONDERDELEN
• Het gemotoriseerde mechanisme dat het ligstoeltje beweegt en het geluidspaneel 

worden gevoerd door een transformator en een stroomkabel.
• WAARSCHUWING: Lange kabel. Gevaar op wurging.
• WAARSCHUWING: De transformator en de kabelconnector mogen alleen door een 

volwassene worden aangesloten.
• WAARSCHUWING: Het bedieningspaneel mag alleen door een volwassene worden 

ingeschakeld en afgesteld.
• WAARSCHUWING: De transformator die met het product wordt gebruikt, moet 

regelmatig worden gecontroleerd op beschadigingen aan de kabel, de stekker, de 
behuizing en andere onderdelen. Gebruik de transformator niet als deze is beschadigd.

• WAARSCHUWING: Het product mag alleen met de aanbevolen transformator worden 
gebruikt.

• Laat het product niet in de regen staan. Water beschadigt het elektronische circuit.
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• VARNING: Lämna aldrig barnet utan uppsikt.
• Tillåten användningsålder: från födseln upp till 6 månader (cirka 9 kg).
• VARNING: Använd inte babysittern om barnet kan sitta själv, rulla över på andra sidan 

eller resa sig med hjälp av händer, knän och fötter.
• VARNING: Babysittern är inte avsedd för längre sovstunder.
• VARNING: Det är farligt att använda babysittern på höga ytor som t.ex. bord, stolar mm.

SPARA FÖR FRAMTIDA BRUK.
VARNINGAR:

SV
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• VARNING: Använd alltid fastspänningssystemet.
• Använd alltid fastspänningssystemet när barnet sitter i babysittern. Ställ eventuellt in 

längden på dem med de avsedda justeringsdonen.
• VARNING: Använd inte lekbågen som handtag för att lyfta babysittern.
• VARNING: Den här babysittern ersätter inte en säng eller vagga. Lägg barnet i en lämplig 

säng eller vagga om det behöver sova.
• VARNING: Använd inte babysittern om någon del gått sönder eller saknas.
• VARNING: Använd bara tillbehör eller reservdelar som godkänts av tillverkaren.
• VARNING: Använd inte babysittern till mer än ett barn åt gången.
• VARNING: Lämna aldrig babysittern på ytor som inte är helt plana.
• VARNING: Ställ aldrig produkten i närheten av trappor, trösklar eller på mattor.
• Använd inte produkten på mjuka ytor såsom sängar, soffor och kuddar eftersom 

produkten kan välta och orsaka kvävning.
• VARNING: Låt inte andra barn leka utan uppsikt i närheten av babysittern och elkabeln.
• VARNING: Lämna inte babysittern i närheten av värmekällor, elektrisk utrustning, 

gasdrivna apparater osv. för att undvika risk eller början till brand.
• VARNING: Montering av produkten och alla dess komponenter får endast göras av en 

vuxen person.
• Försäkra dig om att tyget alltid är korrekt fastsatt på rören till sittdelens och ryggstödets 

stomme.
• Före användning, kontrollera att produkten är fullständigt monterad.
• Kontrollera regelbundet om det finns slitna delar, lösa skruvar, material som är utnött eller 

har gått upp i sömmarna och byt omedelbart ut skadade delar.
• Ställ inte babysittern med barnet nära fönster eller väggar där linor, gardiner eller annat 

kan användas av barnet för att klättra upp eller orsaka kvävning eller strypning.
• Ställ inte babysittern nära fönster eller väggar för att undvika att barnet trycker fötterna 

mot väggen så att babysittern förlorar balansen och välter.
• VARNING: Flytta eller lyft inte denna produkt när barnet sitter i den.
• Kontrollera alltid att inga föremål är i vägen för babysitterns rörelse eller blockerar den.
• Lägg inte till snören för att förlänga leksakernas fästsystem och gör inga knutar/öglor: 

Det kan då oavsiktligt bildas löpknutar som kan medföra risk för strypning.
• Lämna inte kvar små föremål på baby sittern som barnet kan svälja.
• Använd inte babysittern utomhus eller i fuktiga miljöer.
• Om babysittern stått i solen länge ska man vänta tills den svalnat innan barnet sätts ned 

i den.
• Vid långvarig exponering för solljus kan tygen blekas.
• När babysittern inte används ska den förvaras utom räckhåll för barn och transformatorn 

ska tas ut och förvaras på en säker plats utom räckhåll för barn.
• FÖRESKRIFTER FÖR ELEKTRISKA DELAR
• Den motoriserade mekanismen som styr babysitterns rörelse och ljudpanelens funktion 

drivs av en transformator och en strömkabel.
• OBS! Lång kabel. Risk för strypning.
• VARNING: Transformatorn får endast anslutas till hemmets elnät och kabelkontakten till 

babysittern av en vuxen person.
• VARNING: Kontrollpanelen får bara slås på och justeras av en vuxen person.
• VARNING: Transformatorn som används med produkten ska kontrolleras regelbundet 

för att upptäcka eventuell skada på kabeln, stickproppen, höljet och andra delar. Om 
skada upptäcks får den inte användas.

• VARNING: Produkten får bara användas med den rekommenderade transformatorn.
• Lämna inte produkten i regn eftersom vatteninfiltration skadar den elektroniska kretsen.
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• ADVARSEL: Aldri etterlat barnet uten tilsyn.
• Tillatt alder for bruk: fra fødselen av til 6 måneder (omtrent 9 kg).
• ADVARSEL: Bruk ikke vippestolen dersom barnet klarer å sitte på egen hånd, dersom det 

er i stand til å rulle seg rundt eller dersom det er i stand til å stå på hender, knær eller føtter.
• ADVARSEL: Denne vippestolen skal ikke brukes til å sove i over lenger tid.
• ADVARSEL: Det er farlig å bruke vippestolen på opphøyde flater, for eksempel bord osv.
• ADVARSEL: Bruk alltid sikkerhetsselene.
• Bruk alltid systemet som holder barnet på fast når det sitter i vippestolen; reguler eventuelt 

deres lengde med de tilhørende enhetene for regulering.
• ADVARSEL: Bruk ikke lekebøylen for å løfte vippestolen.
• ADVARSEL: Vippestolen erstatter ikke en barneseng eller en vogge. Dersom barnet 

trenger søvn, må den plasseres i en barneseng eller vogge som er egnet.
• ADVARSEL: Bruk ikke vippestolen dersom deler er ødelagte eller har mangler.
• ADVARSEL: Bruk ikke tilbehør eller reservedeler som ikke er godkjente av produsenten.
• ADVARSEL: Vippestolen må kun benyttes av ett barn om gangen.
• ADVARSEL: La aldri vippestolen stå på underlag som ikke er helt horisontale.
• ADVARSEL: Plasser aldri produktet i nærheten av trapper, trinn eller på tepper.
• Bruk ikke produktet på myke overflater som senger, sofaer, puter, siden det kan velte og 

føre til at barnet ikke får puste.
• ADVARSEL: La aldri barnet leke uten oppsyn i nærheten av vippestolen og strømledningen.
• ADVARSEL: For å unngå fare for brann eller branntilløp må vippestolen aldri plasseres i 

nærheten av varmekilder, elektriske apparat, gassapparat eller lignende.
• ADVARSEL: Monteringen av produktet og dets komponenter må kun gjøres av en 

voksen.
• Påse at fôret alltid er riktig festet til stengene til strukturen til setet og seteryggen.
• Påse at produktet er fullstendig montert før det tas i bruk.
• Kontroller regelmessig eventuelle slitte deler, løse skruer, slitt material eller sømmer som 

er gått opp og skift øyeblikkelig ut eventuelle skadde deler.
• Ikke plassere vippestolen med barnet i nærheten av vinduer eller vegger, hvor barnet kan 

benytte snorer, gardiner eller annet til å klatre eller som kan forårsake kvelning.
• Ikke plassere vippestolen i nærheten av vinduer eller vegger for å unngå faren for at 

barnet, ved å skyve seg med hendene, skaper ubalanse som fører til at vippestoler velter.
• ADVARSEL: Du må ikke flytte eller løfte dette produktet når barnet sitter i det.
• Kontroller alltid at det ikke finnes gjenstander som har innvirkning på bevegelsen til 

vippestolen eller som kan blokkere den.
• Ikke tilfør snorer for å forlenge festesystemene til lekene som henger fra bøylen og ikke 

lag knuter/løkker: dette kan føre til at det danner seg tilfeldige sløyfer som kan skape fare 
for kvelning.

• Ikke la det ligge små gjenstander på vippestolen som barnet kan svelge.
• Bruk ikke vippestolen utendørs eller i fuktige omgivelser.
• Dersom vippestolen utsettes for sol over lenger tid, må du vente til den har kjølt seg ned 

før du plasserer barnet i den.
• Langvarig eksponering av produktet for sollys kan føre til at stoffene falmer.
• Når den ikke er i bruk må vippestolen holdes utenfor barnas rekkevidde og fjern 

VIKTIG - LES NØYE OG OPPBEVAR 
FOR FREMTIDIG BRUK.

ADVARSLER:

NO
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transformatoren og oppbevar den på en sikker plass hvor den er utenfor barnas 
rekkevidde.

• ADVARSLER OM DE ELEKTRISKE DELENE
• Den motoriserte mekanismen som beveger vippestolen og funksjonen til det akustiske 

panelet skjer takket være en transformator og den tilhørende strømledningen.
• ADVARSEL: Lang ledning. Fare for kveling.
• ADVARSEL: Transformatoren må kobles til husholdningens strømnett og pluggen til 

ledningen til vippestolen kun av en voksen.
• ADVARSEL: Påslåingen og reguleringen av kontrollpanelet må kun utføres av en voksen 

person.
• ADVARSEL: Transformatoren som brukes med produktet må med jevne mellomrom 

kontrolleres for ev. skader på ledningen, støpselet, mantel og andre deler, ved skade må 
de ikke benyttes.

• ADVARSEL: Produktet må kun benyttes med transformatoren som tilrådes.
• La ikke produktet stå ute når det regner, vannlekkasjer skader den elektroniske kretsen.
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